in teaching of agricultural science in selected secondary schools. 

Ozorehe (1998) cited in Umaru (2011) also carried out a research study titled: 

“Utilization of teaching aids in the teaching of vocational agricultural science in secondary 

schools in Osun State”. The target population was two hundred and thirty one (231) 

secondary schools out of which fifteen (15) secondary schools were selected as the samples 

by simple randomization. Five (5) null hypotheses were stated which were tested using 

correlation coefficient test statistics at 0.68 level of significance, and all the five (5) null

[...]

Uyagu (2009) cited in Umaru (2011) carried out a research study titled: “Effects of 

Instructional Materials’ Usage and Teachers’ Quality on Students’ Academic Performance in 

Science in Senior Secondary Schools in Zaria LGA in Kaduna State”. The target population 

was fifteen thousand four hundred and thirty (15,430) senior secondary school students from 

twenty-four (24) secondary schools in Zaria LGA and one thousand and thirty-three (1,033) 

teachers. Sample of eighty (80) students were randomly selected with nine (9) teachers. Three 

(3) null hypotheses and three (3) research questions were formulated to guide the study; t-test 

statistical tool was used in testing the null hypotheses at 0.05 level of significance.